SOCIAL e
@l MEDIA  'EEsimgs
weBcasT FRIENDLY =1 PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3BJ

Please ask for Amelia Boulter,
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752 668000
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 13 November 2018

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 21 November 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Council
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
Declarations of Interest

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the
agenda.

Minutes (Pages | - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 October 2018.
Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of Chair, should be brought forward
for urgent consideration.

Dental Access (Pages 7 - 8)
CQC - Local System Review Action Plan and Update (Pages 9 - 20)
Workforce Development Strategy Plan (Pages 21 - 56)
Integrated Commissioning Scorecard (Pages 57 - 64)

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring report
had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been identified for
consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to
attend.

Integrated Finance Monitoring Report (Pages 65 - 78)
The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning scorecard
had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been identified for
consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to
attend.

Work Programme (Pages 79 - 82)

Tracking Resolutions (Pages 83 - 84)



20.

30.

31.

32.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 25 October 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.

Councillors Corvid, James, Laing, Loveridge and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Hendy

Absent from the meeting: Councillor Dr Mahony

Also in attendance: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care), Dr Adam Morris (Chief Executive, Livewell South West), Kevin Baber (Chief
Operating Officer) and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness)
from Plymouth Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust, Ruth Harrell (Director of Public
Health), Claire Turbutt (Advanced Public Health Practitioner), Fiona Phelps (Head
of Commissioning), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning), David
Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Support
Adpviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest made.

Minutes

Agreed the minutes of the meeting 26 September 2018.

Chair's Urgent Business

The Chair highlighted the GP Select Committee taking place on 15 November 2018
and for Members to come forward if they wish to sit, if a Member was unable to sit
on the Select Committee they were encouraged to put forward questions.

Livewell SW CQC Action Plan

Dr Adam Morris (Chief Executive, Livewell South West) was present for this item
and referred to the report that was included in the agenda.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 25 October 2018



33.

Page 2

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(@)

(b)

(c)

(e)

the involvement of children with their care plan was an absolute
must and have one of their locality managers who specifically
focusses on children and young people’s services and any of the
deficits described within this report would be addressed very
quickly;

they were very clear with staff to speak openly to CQC
Inspectors because this was an opportunity to make
improvements and important to have those honest conversations;

the commonest two causes for absence from work were
musculoskeletal injuries and emotional issues. They have in place
a whole range of training for managers to help manage these
problems. It was also important to value staff and ensure that the
workforce was healthy;

the CAMHS service was the second most responsive to need in
the country and the most needed would receive treatment and
support.

The Committee noted the Livewell South West CQC Action Plan and thanked Dr
Adam Morris and staff at Livewell South West for their excellent inspection.

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action Plan: Update on
actions related to the two Warning Notices

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance
and Effectiveness) from Plymouth Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust were present for
this item and referred to the report included in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(2)

(b)

(c)

the completion of the action plan was dependent on workload
pressures however, they had made significant improvements in

both pharmacy and imaging and were happy with the submission
to the CQGC;

they rely on mobile scanning units to top up the capacity at the
hospital and are used as back-ups. They have 2 new CT scanners
and brought in an additional mobile MRI to replace existing ones
in the near future;

they were looking to implement electronic prescribing within the
hospital and happy to share future developments with the
Committee.

The Committee noted the update and agreed to receive a further update in January
on the CQC Action Plan.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 25 October 2018



34.

35.

Page 3

Director of Public Health Annual Report

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Claire Turbutt (Advanced Public Health
Practitioner) were present for this item and referred to the report that was included

in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(@)

(b)

(d)

they focussed on the more deprived groups that find it hard to
make life changes and Thrive Plymouth was about working with
partners who can reach these groups to enable the changes and to
make the steps to a healthier life style;

Plymouth has good connections with partners and by taking a
system leadership approach and working to together because we
have a shared vision and want to make a difference;

they have worked with the Planning Officers to create the Joint
Local Plan and a within that a policy looked at the prevention of
the development of fast food outlets around secondary schools in
the city. There also needs to be a system wide approach and we
are currently working with fast food restaurants to improve
content and portion sizes and how we licence those premises;

they have seen a slight narrowing of the gap, however it was
difficult to interpret what they were seeing in the terms of the
numbers. Data would be monitored closely and it was reported
that they were making improvements on teenage conception and
employment rates;,

Plymouth was set in a good location and those who find it easier
to access this would be the people already making those positive
choices. The Natural Infrastructure Team were helping to make
the smaller areas around the city much more accessible to people
and following a behaviour analysis, sighage was changed to make
areas more welcoming.

The Committee noted the Director of Public Health Annual Report.

Planned Care Programme Briefing

Fiona Phelps (Head of Commissioning) and Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated
Commissioning) were present for this item and referred to the report included in

the agenda.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 25 October 2018



36.

Page 4

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

a new partnership between the University Hospital Plymouth and
Care UK (Peninsula Treatment Centre) to undertake elective in-
patient orthopaedic treatment would commence soon.  This
would take the pressure off the hospital during the winter period
and would ensure treatments were not cancelled following last
year’s winter pressures;

waiting times in Plymouth have significantly reduced and this
scheme would reduce the access to the demand;

commissioned services around wellbeing such as smoking
cessation and weight lost, it was reported that less people were
being referred and this should be a joint effort in how we market
these services to the wider population as well as the benefits of
using these programmes;

wellbeing hubs were a clear delivery vehicle to get
communications out to a wider audience. They were also in the
process of reviewing the Plymouth Online Directory which needs
a makeover and another vehicle to get the messages out the
public and professionals;

they reviewed the data and there was a bias towards the least
deprived areas. It was reported that people in the least deprived
areas have a higher expectation and clear on what they expect in
term of their health needs. Those in the most deprived area
would often wait and present with much worse conditions. This
had readdressed the bias and would now look at clinical need and
not background.

The Committee noted the report and end of year review at the March meeting.

Integrated Performance Scorecard

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated
Commissioning) were present for this item and referred to the report included in

the agenda pack.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(@)

the Healthy Child Quality Mark was used within ¥4 of the schools
as well as strong sports partnerships which has engaged children
in a wide range of activities. CaterEd was working within schools
and the community to provide support and advice on healthy
eating and choices;

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 25 October 2018



37.

38.

39.

(b)

(c)

(d)

Page 5

around approximately 700 children in total were classed as obese
or overweight and more accurate numbers can be provided for
each of the age ranges;

food poverty was an issue in Plymouth and the unsure of the
impact of universal credit. There were organisations already
working on food poverty and affordable healthy food and about
making sure that people on low incomes making the right choices;

the release of the vaccinations for the over 65s vaccine was
phased and they have yet to see the recent uptake figures.

The Committee noted the Integrated Performance Scorecard and requested further
information on the exact numbers of children and adults classified as overweight or

obese.

Integrated Finance Report

Councillor lan Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and David
Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) referred to the report included in the agenda

pack.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(@)

(c)

the funding packages of care for complex young people can be
very challenging. There were a whole team of commissioners to
ensure the right services provided for these young people;

there was a plan in place to address the overspend and more
stringent reviews were taking place to address this such as
reviewing packages of care.

The Committee noted the update from the Integrated Finance Report.

Work Programme

The Committee noted the work programme.

Tracking Resolutions

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 25 October 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



m Page 7 PlymdAgeénTanttenv ity

DENTAL

Serwces

Dental Access provision provided by Plymouth Community Dental Service Ltd

We are currently commissioned by NHS England to provide

Urgent Care Dentistry

4 sessions a day providing care for 20 -22 people.

These sessions are to provide Band 4 dentistry which is emergency treatment to get people
out of pain not to make them dentally fit.

We also allocate 9 appointments with GDP’s and the Dental school for emergency care

but factors such as annual leave , term time contracts, recruitment issues often mean less
appointments from these outside providers are available to us to allocate.

We have on average 75 phone calls a day from people trying to access this type of care.

We are seeing an increase in calls from Cornwall and South and West Devon as provision is
sparse in these areas too.

Routine Dental Care

4 sessions a day for Children.
We have a waiting list of 805 for this provision and are adding about 80 a month to this
waiting list.

4 sessions a day for adults with additional needs.
We have a waiting list of 155 for this provision and are adding about 20 a month to this
waiting list.

Capacity

All our sessions are fully booked and our surgery space is being fully utilised.

Elaine Knight
Dental Clinical Lead
Nov 2018

Livewell Southwest CIC. Company Registration Number 07584107. Registered in England and Wales.
Registered Office Local Care Centre, 200 Mount Gould Road, Plymouth. PL4 7PY



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 6

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Care Quality Commission Action Plan

Commiittee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: 21 November 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care)

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Craig McArdle, Director for Integrated Commissioning

Contact details Tel: 01752 307530
email: craig.mcardle@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: CQC

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

In December 2017, Plymouth’s Health and Wellbeing system was the subject of a local targeted
review conducted by the Care Quality Commission. This review considered system performance
along a number of ‘pressure points’ on a typical pathway of care with a focus on older people aged
over 65. It also focussed on the interfaces between social care, general medical practice, acute and
community health services, and on delayed transfers of care from acute hospital settings.

CQC presented their findings to the Plymouth System at a Local Summit on the 2 February 2018.
Plymouth then had a period of twenty days to complete an action plan that responded to the issues
identified in the report. The Action Plan is designed to be owned by the Plymouth Health and
Wellbeing Board.

The Action Plan has been developed in partnership with the Social Care Institute for Excellence and
with oversight from the Department of Health and has been signed off by the Chair and Vice Chair of
the Health & Wellbeing board.

On 10 October, lan Trenholm, Chief Executive of the Care Quality Commission wrote to key
partners in the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing System, informing us of their intention to review the
progress made aga
[...]
 Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: 21 November 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care)

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: David McAuley

Contact details Tel: 01752 434768
email: david.mcauley@nhs.net

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

To present the Workforce Plan for Plymouth.

Corporate Plan

This paper is consistent with the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan and compliments the
aspirations in terms of developing a workforce that is fit for the future and able to deliver the range
skills needed to support services across the city and ultimately meet the health and care needs of our
local population.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
Including finance, human, IT and land

One of the aims of this plan is to deliver improved efficiency through a reduction in temporary
staffing. The aim of the approach is to develop a whole system approach to workforce planning,
ensuring that the right skills are available at the right time and in the right place.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk
Management:

e Community Safety (a workforce that is fit for purpose will deliver safe services to the local
population )

Equality and Diversity

OFFICIAL



Page 22

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

The Committee are asked to:
- Note the progress in developing the workforce plan for Plymouth
- Support the content and approach described within the plan

Background papers:

Title Part | | Partll Exemption Paragraph Number

I 2 3 4 5 6

STP Workforce Strategy

Sign off:

Fin Leg Mon HR Assets IT Strat
Off Proc

Originating SMT Member: Carole Burgoyne

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report!? Yes / No

OFFICIAL




Priority 1 — Right person, right skills, right pl
[...]
lth McAgr;lIe ’Ruthg
landscape for Plymouth. ’
Harell
13 June Standing Item — Written briefing
2018 N only. Members to advise the Chair
Integrated Commissioning . - .
Scorecard if matters arising require presence | -
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.
Standing Item — Written briefing
Integrated Finance only. Members to advise the Chair
Monitoring Report if matters arising require presence -
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.
Emergency Department :;;g:ceive an update on waiting Kevin Baber
Healthwatch Annual Annual Report and overview of .
Report 2017 - 18 Karen Marcellino
CQC Action Plan Update Craig McArdle
Standing Item — Written briefing
25 July | Integrated Commissioning only. Members to advise the Chair

Integrated Fund
monitoring Report

Standing Item — Written briefing
only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.

CQC Reports for
Derriford

26 Sept
2018 on |3 August 2018)

Update on Never Events
(Plymouth Herald report

Plan

Western System -Winter

To include the plans from the NHS
as well as looking at flu vaccinations
for staff.

NHS, CCG




Page 80

Date of
meeting

Agenda item

Prioritisation
Score

Reason for consideration

Responsible
Cabinet Member
| Officer

Flu Jabs for Front Line staff
— how this is promoted
and uptake

STP Mental Health and
Wellbeing Strategy

25 Oct
2018

Livewell SW CQC Report

UHP Progress Update on
two warning notices

Director of Public Health
Annual Report

Planned Care Programme
Update

Integrated Finance
Monitoring Report

Integrated Commissioning
Score Card

21 Nov
2018

Dental Access

Workforce Development
Strategy to include UHP

CQC Action Plan

Integrated Finance
Monitoring Report

Standing Item — Written briefing
only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.

Integrated Commissioning
Score Card

Standing Item — Written briefing
only. Members to advise 
[...]
email sent to committee
members.

26 September
2018
University
Hospitals
Plymouth
NHS Trust
CQC Report
— Minute 22

The Committee noted the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action Plan and
congratulated the hospital on being outstanding for caring. It was also agreed that the
Committee —

l. to receive a progress update on actions against the CQC Action Plan at the next
meeting on 25 October 2018.

2. to receive an update on the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust Workforce
Plan.

Date: October 2018
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:

Complete — report at 25
October meeting.

Added to the work
programme

26 September
2018
University
Hospitals
Plymouth
NHS Trust
Winter Plan —
Minute 24

The Committee agreed —

l. to request that South Western Ambulance Service attend scrutiny to provide an update on
the NHSI || service.

2. to assist with wider communications to sign post people where appropriate when the
Cumberland Centre reaches it capacity in treating patients and closes early as a result.

Date: Oct 2018
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress: On-going.

26 September
2018

Flu
Vaccinations
for Front Line
Staff — Minute
25

The Committee noted the report from the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust and verbal
update from Public Health and agreed that -

l. a short briefing is provided to Councillors to assist with the flu vaccination campaign and link
on how to access the voucher to get immunised.

2. the Committee receives an update in March 2019 on the uptake of the flu vaccinations for the
past 2 years including the impact on sickness and absence.

Date: Oct 2018

Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:

Complete — email sent to all
councillors on 12.10.18
Added to the work
programme

26 September
2018

The Committee noted the STP Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and agreed to set up a Joint
Select Committee with Education and Children’s Social Care to explore mental services for children
and adults within Plymouth.

Date: Oct 2018
Officer: Amelia Boulter

Tracking Decisions — November 2018

Official

¢g obed

TT wa)| epuaby



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minute No. | Resolution Target Date, Officer

Responsible and Progress
STP Mental Progress: Scoping meeting
Health and planned for November and
Wellbeing Select Committee will take
Strategy — place in the New Year.
Minute 26

26 September
2018

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that the following items are scheduled
onto the work programme:

Date: Oct 2018
Officer: Amelia Boulter

Work * Loneliness; Progress: Added to the
Programme - e  Workforce Development Strategy (November); work programme.
Minute 28 e Sexual health services — are there any issues in accessing sexual health services in Plymouth?
Briefing paper to be circulated to the Committee;

e Joint Mental Health Select Committee (new year);

e University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action Plan Progress Update (October).
25 October The Committee noted the update and agreed to receive a further update in January on the | Date: Nov 2018
2018 CQC Action Plan. Officer: Amelia Boulter
UHPT CQC Progress: Added to the
Action Plan work programme.
Minute 33
25 October The Committee noted the report and end of year review at the March meeting. Date: Nov 2018
2018 Officer: Amelia Boulter
Planned Care Progress: Added to the
Update work programme.
Minute 35
25 October The Committee noted the Integrated Performance Scorecard and requested further | Date: Oct 2018
2018 information on the exact numbers of children and adults classified as overweight or obese. Officer: Amelia Boulter
UHPT CQC Progress: Email circulated
Action Plan to members — action
Minute 33 complete.

Tracking Decisions — November 2018

Official

8 abed



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Dental Access
	6 CQC - Local System Review Action Plan and Update
	7a.  301018 MASTER Updated CQC Action Plan v008

	7 Workforce Development Strategy Plan
	8a.  Detailed Plymouth Workforce Plan 061118
	8b.  Workforce Dev

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 21 November 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-
Ajete.

Also in attendance:  Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Sdult 
Social Care), Nathan Findlay (Chief Operating Officer for Peninsula Dental Social 
Enterprise), Rob Nelder (Public Health Consultant, Plymouth City Council), Elaine 
Knight (Dental Clinical Lead, Livewell SW), Amanda Fisk (Director at NHS 
England), Tessa Fielding (Dental Contracts Manager at NHS England), Graham 
Adlard (Local Dental Network Chair), Monica Raynor (Dental Nurse, Out of 
Hours Service and Dental Helpline), Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for 
People), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning), Kevin Baber 
(Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital Plymouth Trust); David McAuley 
(Deputy Director of Operations, Livewell SW), Gill Martin (Professional Lead, 
Livewell SW) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

40. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Laing declared a personal interest she is employed by the Multi Academy 
Trust which Scott College is a part of.

41. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting 25 October 2018.

42. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

43. Dental Access  

Nathan Findlay (Chief Operating Officer for Peninsula Dental Social Enterprise), Rob 
Nelder (Public Health Consultant, Plymouth City Council), Elaine Knight (Dental 
Clinical Lead, Livewell SW), Amanda Fisk (Director at NHS England), Tessa Fielding 
(Dental Contracts Manager at NHS England), Graham Adlard (Local Dental Network 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

Chair) and Monica Raynor (Dental Nurse, Out of Hours Service and Dental 
Helpline) were present for this item.  It was highlighted that -

(a) NHS England has the responsibility for commissioning dental 
services across the entire pathway which includes high-street 
dentists, urgent, community and hospital services;

(b) new contracts introduced for general dental practitioner by 
Government in 2006 had impacted the way NHS dentistry was 
now made available;

(c) high-street dentists set themselves up as a business enterprise and 
then offer their services back to the NHS.  High-street dentists 
are a business unit and constantly balancing how to stay afloat;

(d) they were focusing on how to integrate the dental pathways 
across primary and secondary care models and the clinical lead 
advisory group ensures the maximum amount of dentistry for 
patients;

(e) there were currently 2,500 children and 10,000 adults waiting to 
be seen by an NHS Dentist.  This figure was monitored on a 
monthly basis.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(f) if you can find your way to the dentist you will receive treatment.  
They target efforts around commissioning to meet health needs 
but cannot means test people for treatment;

(g) there was a shortage of dentists across Plymouth in every area; 

(h) they were undertaking a piece of work between PCC and the 
NHS to review the waiting list and to look at where in the city 
residents live to ensure services are targeted appropriately;

(i) that one of the strands within the Child Poverty Action looks at 
oral health and as a result a document has been produced on how 
to access dental services in Plymouth.  This was available to access 
on the Plymouth Online Directory (POD);

(j) the Dental Access Centre had seen an increase in demand and on 
average receive between 75 to 80 calls per day.  They will see 
around 22 people a day in the clinic as commissioned by the NHS 
leaving around 60 people a day unable to have their pain dealt 
with;

(k) they were looking at how they can prioritise a families y because 
they have children and an important issue for them to look at;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

(l) that over 700 children have their teeth extracted under general 
anaesthetic and nearly of all of those cases were preventable.  A 
number of projects were in place to address this such as 
supervised tooth brushing scheme, life education mobile 
classroom and dental champion training;

(m) discussions were taking place to create a new practice in the city 
centre to relieve the pressure within the system;

(n) the school dentist was no longer a national requirement but this 
service was retained for the special schools;

(o) retention was a major problem and recruitment from abroad was 
getting more difficult in terms of visas.  Rural areas were finding it 
more difficult to recruit.

The Committee agreed -

1. To explore whether Plymouth City Council can support recruitment 
campaigns to attract Dentists to the area.

2. That all Councillors attend training to become Dental Champions.

3. To be updated on progress of the potential set-up of a new practice in the 
city centre to ease pressure within the system. 

4. To explore and discuss with Health Education England the potential for the 
Peninsula Dental School to increase the number of students.

5. That a link to the Plymouth on Line Directory is sent to Committee 
Members.

44. CQC - Local System Review Action Plan and Update  

Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for People), Craig McArdle (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer, University 
Hospital Plymouth Trust) and Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care) were present for this item and referred to the report within the 
agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they were not aware of what was paid to domiciliary care 
workers in Devon but generally they were paid more because of 
travel time.  They had increased the visit time from 15 minutes to 
30 minutes and recently made the decision to take the 
Enablement Services back in-house;

(b) they think the CQC will challenge them on their performance 
data.  They were fairly confident with the plan and have put in 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

extra measures to address the issues to get them back on track 
with ED.  They may be challenges around primary care but the 
CQC recognise that this was a long term plan;

(c) the Crisis Café has limited opening hours and initially small 
number going through the unit.  They were currently reviewing 
this service with Colebrook and were looking to scale this service 
up in terms of patient flow.

The Committee noted the current progress on the CQC Local System Review 
Action Plan and to receive a further update in March 2019.

45. Workforce Development Strategy Plan  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), David 
McAuley (Deputy Director of Operations, Livewell SW), Gill Martin (Professional 
Lead, Livewell SW), Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for People) and Craig 
McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) were present for this item and 
referred to the report included in the agenda. 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they do not put an apprentice into a temporary role and at 
Livewell SW always look to keep apprentices once they have 
completed their apprenticeship;
 

(b) the career pathway over time would break down the 
stereotypes around the current stigma and gender around the 
caring profession.  The Proud to Care Network was undertaking 
good work in promoting and advocating caring as a career;

(c) through the Future Workforce Team they have good links with 
PLUSS and mutually beneficial for them to work together to get 
people into great employment opportunities;

(d) agency spend on Doctors was £4.7m, to address this they have a 
dedicated team working closely with medical directors to look at 
how to address this national shortage as well as looking at ways 
to attract people to this part of the world;

(e) staff wellbeing was really important and have undertaken work 
to ensure they were offering good wellbeing to employees.  

The Committee agreed to -

1. Note the progress in developing the workforce plan for Plymouth and 
support the content and approach described within the plan.

2. Further update in March 2019.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

3. Receive an update on STP and ICS at the January meeting.

4. Encourage Councillors on this Committee to become Proud to Care 
Ambassadors.

46. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

47. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning 
scorecard report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had 
been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or 
officers had been invited to attend.

48. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.

49. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions.


